

Republic of the Philippines Province of Zamboanga del Sur **MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG**

7011

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN -----

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BAYOG, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON JANUARY 22, 2018 AT 5:00 P.M.

	"CALL"			
Officers/Members		Present	Absent	Remark
Hon. CELSO A. MATIAS,	Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding	√		
Hon. HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP,	SB Member-Floor Leader	√		
Hon. ERNESTO C. YAGOS,	SB Member	√		
Hon. RONILO A. YAMARO,	SB Member	√		
Hon. CERILO B. CARCUEVA,	SB Member	√		
Hon. JUNEL P. BACBAC,	SB Member	√		
Hon. LUCENIO M. MANDA,	SB Member	√		
Hon. TEOFISTO B. DEOCADES, JR.,	SB Member	√		
Hon. NORELYN B. RODRIGUEZ,	SB Member	√		
Hon. GODOFREDO T. COMPACION,	Ex-Officio Member-ABC		\checkmark	

RESOLUTION NO. 1449, S. 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HONORABLE MAYOR LEONARDO L. BABASA JR., BAYOG, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH FIVE OTHER MUNICIPAL MAYORS IN THE PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY TO COLLABORATE AND FORGE AN ALLIANCE TO IMPROVE PUBLIC SERVICES, ENHANCE POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY AND TO FORMULATE BETTER AND EFFECTIVE EARLY WARNING SYSTEM POLICIES TO AVERT/MITIGATE THE DESTRUCTIVE EFFECT OF THE OCCURING CALAMITOUS EVENT.

WHEREAS, frequent to experience during rainy days in the flat-laying areas of Sibugaey Valley is the instantaneous flooding of Sibugaey River that greatly affects the Municipality of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur and the Municipalities of Buug, Diplahan, Imelda Siay and Payao of the Province of Zamboanga Sibugay;

WHEREAS, human, material and environmental losses seriously caught the attention of the local governments' specifically mentioned;

WHEREAS, forging an alliance to formulate a collaborative efforts of the six (6) municipalities in having sufficient and accurate information, quick-response to deliver the mostneeded services, and assisting and providing for the immediate relief of the affected inhabitants in the aftermath of a calamitous situation is proper, appropriate and necessary;

WHEREAS, laws governing for the general welfare and LGUs' empowerment to their respective territorial jurisdictions and inhabitants are expressly provided in Section 16 of RA 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to authorize Honorable Mayor Leonardo L. Babasa, Jr., Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with five other Municipal Mayors in the Province of Zamboanga Sibugay to collaborate and forge an alliance to improve public services, enhance political accountability and to formulate better and effective early warning system policies to avert/mitigate the destructive.

ADOPTED this 22ND day January 2017 on motion of Hon. Horace Paul T. Anlap, duly seconded.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

(SGD) RAMONITO E. MATALINES Secretary to the Sanggunian

VERIFIED: ATTESTED:

(SGD) HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP SB Member-Floor Leader

(SGD) CELSO A. MATIAS Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding